SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.21419-21420/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-08-2023 in WPC No. 3872/2022 09-08-2023 in WPC No. 1324/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

SUSHIL KAMALNAYAN BHARUKA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.196362/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 03-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. U. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sandesh Desh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. B. Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Niyas Valiyathodi, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

Mr. Shrirang Dande, Adv.

Ms. Yogita More, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Omkar Jayant Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.

Mrs. Pradnya S Adgaonkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondent(s).

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge and Mr. Shashibhushan P.

Adgaonkar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respective respondents.

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for contd..

- 2 -

the petitioner(s) and learned counsel appearing for the respective respondents on the interim prayer sought for by the petitioner(s).

Having heard learned senior counsel and learned counsel for the respective parties on the interim prayer, we find the direction issued in para 14 of the impugned order to the effect that the 2nd and 3rd respondents herein shall start a fresh bidding process in relation to property being Plot No.P-4/2 admeasuring 4800 square meters situated in Chikhalthana Industrial Area at Aurangabad shall remain stayed, until further orders.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ) COURT MASTER (NSH)